capacity on operating and term facilities of $312.3 million.  These resources, in addition to cash
generated from operations, will be used to support working capital requirements, debt servicing
commitments and capital expenditures.  We believe that Interfor will have sufficient liquidity to fund
operating and capital requirements for the foreseeable future.

Non-GAAP Measures

This release makes reference to the following non-GAAP measures: Adjusted net earnings, Adjusted
net earnings per share, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pre-tax return on total assets, Net debt to invested
capital and Operating cash flow per share (before working capital changes) which are used by the
Company and certain investors to evaluate operating performance and financial position.  These non-
GAAP measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are therefore unlikely
to be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.  The following table provides a
reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures to figures as reported in the Company’s unaudited interim
consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Sept. 30, Sept. 30, Jun. 30, Sept. 30, Sept. 30,
Thousands of dollars 2017 2016 2017 2017 2016

Net debt
Net debt, period opening, CAD 218,252$   395,959$   306,676$   289,551$   452,303$
Net drawing (repayment) on credit facilities, CAD 2   (44,138)   (59,468)   (40,216)   (77,704)
Impact on U.S. Dollar denominated debt from (strengthening) weakening CAD (9,942)   2,441   (6,359)   (19,005)   (25,734)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents, CAD (30,525)   (7,333)   (22,597)   (52,543)   (1,936)
Net debt, period ending, CAD 177,787$   346,929$   218,252$   177,787$   346,929$

Net debt components by currency
U.S. Dollar debt, period opening, USD 200,000$   297,500$   235,979$   230,000$   338,699$
Net repayment on credit facilities, USD -   (22,791)   (35,979)   (30,000)   (63,990)
U.S. Dollar debt, period ending, USD 200,000   274,709   200,000   200,000   274,709

Spot rate, period end 1.2480   1.3117

U.S. Dollar debt expressed in CAD 249,600   360,336
Canadian Dollar debt, CAD -   4,985
Total debt, CAD 249,600   365,321
Cash and cash equivalents, CAD (71,813)   (18,392)
Net debt, period ending, CAD 177,787$   346,929$

For the 3 months ended For the 9 months ended

Revolving Senior U.S.
Operating Term Secured Operating

Thousands of Canadian Dollars Line Line Notes Line Total
Available line of credit 65,000$   200,000$   249,600$   62,400$   577,000$

Maximum borrowing available 65,000$   200,000$   249,600$   62,400$   577,000$

Less:
Drawings -   -   249,600 -   249,600
Outstanding letters of credit included in line utilization 11,246   -   -   3,869   15,115

Unused portion of facility 53,754$   200,000$   -$   58,531$   312,285$

Add: Cash and cash equivalents 71,813
Available liquidity at September 30, 2017 384,098$

5

Notes:
(1) Certain historical periods have been recast to exclude the recognition of previously unrecognized deferred tax assets from

Adjusted net earnings.
(2) If countervailing and anti-dumping duties expense was excluded, Adjusted EBITDA for Q3’17, Q2’17, and YTD’17 would be

$70.0 million, $84.7 million, and $215.0 million, respectively.  Other periods presented were not impacted by such duties.
(3)  Total assets at period beginning for three month periods; average of opening and closing total assets for nine month